
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Dave Thompson (Chair) Labour 

Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh 
(Vice-Chair) 

Labour 

Councillor John Abbott Labour 

Councillor Sandra Baker Labour 

Councillor Susan Edge Labour 

Councillor John Gerrard Labour 

Councillor Valerie Hill Labour 

Councillor Peter Lloyd Jones Labour 

Councillor Kath Loftus Labour 

Councillor Shaun Osborne Labour 

Councillor Geoff Zygadllo Labour 

  

 
 
 
Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
 
The next meeting of the Board is on a date to be agreed. 
 

Safer Policy and Performance Board 
 
Tuesday, 20 February 2018 at 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

2. MINUTES 
 

1 - 5 

3. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 

 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

6 - 8 

DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) CHESHIRE FIRE & RESCUE ANNUAL REPORT   9 - 35 

 (B) EMERGENCY PLANNING   36 - 45 

 (C) CONSUMER ADVICE   46 - 54 

 (D) THE TRADING STANDARDS SCAMS PROJECT   55 - 68 

 (E) WHITE RIBBON CAMPAIGN   69 - 102 

 (F) ALCOHOL AND MISUSE SERVICES IN HALTON   103 - 105 

 (G) NIGHT TIME ECONOMY   106 - 112 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



SAFER POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Safer Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 21 November 
2017 at the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Thompson (Chair), Abbott, S. Baker, V. Hill, P. Lloyd Jones, 
K. Loftus and Zygadllo  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor J Gerrard 
 
Absence declared on Council business: Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh 
 
Officers present: M. Andrews and C. Patino 
 
Also in attendance: PC Jane Tetlow 

 

 
 
 Action 

 MINUTES SILENCE  
   
  The Chair reported on the sad passing of Councillor 

Cole, who had served as a Borough Councillor. 
  
 The Board stood for a minute’s silence as a mark of 
respect. 

 

   
SAF15 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
  
  The Chair announced that the Cheshire Police and 

Crime and Commissioner had written to the Chancellor for 
the Exchequer to highlight concerns regarding recent 
financial settlements for Cheshire Police and resulting 
financial savings. 
 
 The Chair also welcomed suggestions from Board 
members for a Topic Group. 

 

   
SAF16 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 12th September 

2017 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

 

   

ITEM DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



SAF17 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was reported that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
SAF18 SSP MINUTES  
  
  The minutes from previous Safer Halton Partnership 

(SHP) meetings held on 19th July 2017 and 18th October 
2017 were presented to the Board for information. 

 

   
SAF19 CYBER CRIME  
  
  The Board considered a report and a presentation on 

the emergence of cyber crime as a local threat to 
communities and the work of TITAN. The presentation set 
out the types of cyber-enabled crimes and the role of The 
TITAN unit, whose mission was to tackle organised crime 
groups causi
[...]
 noted; and 
 

2. the potential of a Topic Group be explored which 
would consider practical steps the Local Authority 
could take to ban ‘in school time’ use of mobile 
phones as a means to encouraging a safer school 
environment. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources 

   
SAF22 RESPONSE TO GRENFELL TOWER TRAGEDY  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
advised on the actions and activities the Council had 
undertaken following the tragic events that took place in 
Kensington and Chelsea with the Grenfell Tower Fire.  
 
 Following the tragic events that took place at Grenfell 
Tower on 14th June 2017, the immediate focus was on the 
type of cladding used on residential tower blocks greater 
than 18m tall. The Council was required, as also were all 
Registered Social Landlords, to send various returns to 
Government in relation to buildings in their ownership. The 
Council provided all information requested within the 
timescales set. As the Council does not own any housing 
stock, most returns were therefore nil returns.  
 
 It was noted that there were no residential blocks of 
18m tall in the Borough, however, the Council Building 
Control Team offered support to both Halton Housing Trust 
(the owners of Churchill Mansions in Runcorn) and also to 
the Management Company who look after The Decks in 
Runcorn. Following a review with the owners of those 
buildings, it was concluded that the high rise 
accommodation in Halton was considered low risk in relation 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



to the external envelope of the building. However, two 
recommendations were made to the building owners: 
 

 Review all fire risk assessments and action any 
recommendations from those assessments; and 

 Retreat any timber above 18m as advised, or with 
any suitable treatment giving class 0 surface spread 
of flame (this relates specifically to The Decks) 

 
 The only other high rise building in the Borough was 
the Municipal Building, Widnes and whilst it did have 
aluminium cladding panels to the podium, this was extruded 
aluminium and not aluminium composite material (ACM) that 
was used in the Grenfell Tower. 
 
 Whilst there were no similar buildings to Grenfell 
Tower in Halton, the Council carried out further activities to 
ensure, as far as possible, that public buildings within the 
Borough were safe and full details of these were outlined in 
the report. 
 
 Arising from the discussion, the Board requested an 
update from the building owners of The Decks and Churchill 
Mansions on the two recommendations detailed above.  
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

1. the report be noted; and 
 
2. an update be requested from the building owners of 

The Decks and Churchill Mansions on the two 
recommendations detailed above.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources 
 

   
SAF23 ORGANISED CRIMINAL GANG BOARD  
  
  The Board received a presentation from Mike 

Andrews, Community Safety and CCTV Manager, on the 
Council’s response to Organised Criminal Gangs and the 
Government Strategy to tackle ‘County Lines’ and Criminal 
Exploitation. 
 
 The Serious and Organised Crime Strategy placed 
significant emphasis on the importance of effective local 
partnerships. In order to support this a partnership group, 
chaired by David Parr (Chief Executive), had been set up to 
tackle organised crime groups in Halton (Operation 
Portfolio). The aim of Operation Portfolio was to deliver an 
effective partnership response to the threat posed by serious 
crime and organised crime groups impacting on 
communities in Widnes and Runcorn.  

 

Page 4



 
 The presentation highlighted the key objectives of the 
partnership group and an outline of what are ‘County Lines’. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted and 
TITAN be invit
[...]
t least one ICA firefighter is available on every watch. This year will see a 
series of promotion boards for Watch and Crew Managers which should stimulate development in this area 
along with a newly designed development programme.  

Staffing 
Management 

The Head of Service Delivery meets fortnightly to assess staffing needs and adjust/redeploy staff to address 
deficiencies.  This will continue throughout the coming year. 

 

Workforce 
Planning 
Guidance 

P
age 35



 

REPORT TO:  Safer Policy Performance & Performance Board 
 
DATE: 20th February 2018 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director - Enterprise, Community & 

Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO: Community Safety  
 
SUBJECT: Emergency Planning 
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 
1.0   PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 

The purpose of the report is to provide an update to the Safer Policy & 
Performance Board, on the work undertaken by the ‘Emergency Planning Team’ 
during the past year. 

 
2.0   RECOMMENDATION: That the work of the Emergency Planning Team and 

 this report be noted. 
 

3.0   SUPPORTING INFORMATION  
 
3.1  Background 
 

The Emergency Planning Team is a service within the Enterprise, Community & 
Resources Directorate and consists of a Principal Emergency Planning Officer and 
two Emergency Planning Officers. 

 
3.2 The service produces a three year Emergency Planning Work Programme; as part 

of the ‘cycle of activities,’ establishing a ‘risk profile,’ which determines the key 
priorities for developing / updating and testing of Emergency Plans.  This is 
completed with a review and revision, which informs the Service Area Work 
Programme for the following Work Programme cycle.  

 
3.3 Emergency Planning Team - Key Duties and Responsibilities 

The Emergency Planning Team has a number of key duties and responsibilities, 
which are as follows: 
 
1. To assist with the preparation, review and exercising of the Council’s 

contingency plans for the provision of services during and following  
a Major Incide
[...]
ich will 
be discussed in the following paragraphs of this report. 

 
3.4 STATUTORY DUTIES: 
 

Halton Borough Council, as a Local Authority, has a ‘statutory duty’ to comply with 
the following legislation: 
 

 Civil Contingencies Act (CCA) 2004 

 Control of Major Accident Hazard Regulations (COMAH) 2015 

 Pipeline Regulations 1996 (Major Accident Hazard Pipelines) 
 

3.4.1 Civil Contingencies Act 2004 (CCA) 
 

Under the Civil Contingencies Act 2004 (CCA), the Council has a duty to ensure 
the resilience of the Council’s response to an emergency situation.  Part: 1 of the 
Act is designed to deal with preparations by local responders for localised 
emergencies, such as risk of serious damage to human welfare or the 
environment.  Part: 2 is designed for use in major emergencies, which affect a 
larger geographical area. 

Page 37



 

 The Act divides local responders into 2 Categories, imposing a different set of 
duties on each.  Category: 1 organisations are at the core of the response to most 
emergencies (e.g. Emergency Services, Local Authorities, NHS bodies). 
 
As a Category: 1 responder, Halton Borough Council is subject to the full 
requirements of ‘civil protection statutory duties’ and is required to: 

 

 Assess the risk of emergencies occurring and use this to inform contingency 
planning; 

 Put in place Emergency Plans; 

 Put in place Business Continuity Management (BCM) arrangements; 

 Put in place arrangements to make information available to the public 
regarding civil protection matters and maintain arrangements to ‘warn, inform 
and advise’ the public in the event of an emergency; 

 Share information with other local responders to enhance co-ordination; 

 Co-operate with other local responders to enhance co-ordination and 
efficiency; 

 Provide advice and assistance to businesses and voluntary organisations 
regarding Business Continuity Management. 

 
Category: 2 organisations (e.g. Health & Safety Executive, Transport 
[...]
ce Forum, which is a multi-agency group 
covering a policing area that share information and resources, and respond 
together to an incident.  Cheshire Resilience Forum will not offer immediate 
information in the event of an emergency.  The aim is to work together to protect 
the community and make Cheshire the best prepared place for any emergency. 

 
The CRF works towards the National Risk Register, where risks are assessed at a 
Cheshire level. 
 

3.10 Cross Border - Working with Partners 
 
 Halton continues to work with partner agencies as part of exercise planning, 

training and validation exercises, both within Cheshire and Cross-Border.  For 
example, Halton attend COMAH and Nuclear Power Exercises in neighbouring 
areas including Merseyside.  Halton are also a member of the Liverpool John 
Lennon Airport Emergency Planning Group. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 42

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2004/36/contents


 

3.11 Internal Resilience 
 
 Emergency Planning Portal 
 

The Emergency Planning Team have been working to develop SharePoint and an 
Emergency Planning Portal via the intranet with the aim to ensure emergency 
planning documents, Business Continuity Plans, Training Programmes and dates 
are easily accessible for Emergency Responders.  Following the Elections, the 
section holds an annual Elected Members Training session. 

 
http://hbc/teams/EMERPLAN/Pages/ElectedMembers.aspx 

 
Phone ‘app’ 

 
The Emergency Planning Team has been working with HBC ICT Services and 
have produced a phone app.  This phone app is available to all HBC Emergency 
Responders. 

 
3.12  Joint Emergency Services Interoperability Programme (JESIP) Principles 
 

 

The aim of JESIP is primarily to improve the way Police, Fire & Rescue and 
Ambulance services work together when responding to major multi-agency 
incidents, although this now being expanded to cover other organisations.  Halton 
have attended JESIP workshops and are implementing the JESIP procedures and 
pract
[...]
ORWARD PLAN 
These proposals do not constitute a key decision and are not included in the 
Forward Plan 

 
10.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
None under the meaning of the Act. 

 

Safer PPB Report – February 2017 

Page 45



1 
 

REPORT TO:  Safer Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE: 20th February 2018 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – People 
 
PORTFOLIO:  Trading Standards 
 
SUBJECT: Consumer Advice  
 
WARDS: Borough wide 
  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 
1.1 The report describes the work of the Trading Standard’s consumer 

advice service, explains how it works with the National Citizen’s Advice 
Consumer Helpline and provides some case studies from the last 
financial year. 
 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted. 
 

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1    The consumer advice landscape 
 
3.1.1 In the early 2000s the Department of Trade and Industry created 

Consumer Direct, a national helpline providing the first response advice 
on behalf of Trading Standards Services. A change in government in 
2010 saw the responsibility for delivering the helpline transfer to 
Citizens Advice (NACAB as was), the service was re-named to the 
Citizens Advice Consumer Helpline but the commercial contractors 
remained responsible for providing the service. Citizens Advice decided 
to undergo a tender exercise when the commercial contracts were up 
for renewal, restricting applications to local Citizens Advice bureaux.  

 
 The tender exercise was completed in the autumn of 2016 and the 

service began to transfer to the new providers (8 centres in total – 2 
large call centres and 6 smaller ones) in February 2017. The transition 
is now complete. All staff working in the new service are employees 
who have undergone specific training for the Helpline, there are no 
volunteers and generic CAB staff will not be used on the Helpline. 

 
3.2 How Trading Standards works with the Citizens Advice Cons
[...]
ed extra postage costs or telephone charges (13%)  

 Saved time (39%)  

 Reduced time of work (22%) 

 Felt better able to deal with a similar problem in the future (97%) 
 

3.4.2 Responses to the satisfaction surveys provide an indication of the 
profile of service users:  

 

 91% are 50 or over 

 36% are 70 or over 

 39% are disabled 

 16% are carers 
 
3.4.3 The satisfaction survey provides an option for respondents to make 

comments. Respondents have told us: 
  
 ‘I found the T (trader) appeared more responsive once TSD (Trading 

Standards Department) became involved’ 
 
 ‘Thank you so much for your help, it has been invaluable and I am so 

grateful that with your understanding and support this matter is now 
resolved.’ 

 
 ‘Excellent service I was getting nowhere until TSD (Trading Standards 

Department) intervened’ 
 
 ‘The help I’ve received has been invaluable as I was at my wits end 

and my mental health was in jeopardy. At least I am sleeping better 
now and more able to deal with other problems from day to day. Thank 
you.’ 

 
3.4.4 In the last financial year the consumer advice service obtained at least 

£39,476 redress for Halton consumers. Only a relatively small 
percentage of consumers let us know the outcome of their complaint 
and so in reality the figure is likely to be much higher than this. 

 
3.5  Individual case studies 
 
3.5.1 The consumer advice service provides the greatest support to 

consumers who need it most. Many of the consumers we deal with are 
facing severe challenges in their lives (such as illness, unemployment, 

Page 49



5 
 

bereavement) at the same time as being unable to resolve serious 
consumer issues which have often been unresolved for significant 
periods of time. Such consumers can suffer considerable detriment 
where the goods or services involved are necessary to meet their 
everyday basic needs e.g. a car needed for work or a kitchen or 
bathroom which leaves them without cooking or bat
[...]
EPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director People 
 
PORTFOLIO:  Community Safety 
 
SUBJECT: The Trading Standards Scams Project  
 
WARDS: Borough wide 
  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 
The report describes the work of the Trading Standard’s Scams project. It 

explains the different types of scams; who can become vulnerable to them; 

the impacts of being scammed; the approach taken in Halton; the impacts of 

the project to date and an estimate of the extent of the problem in Halton.  

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board notes and welcomes the good 
done by the Scams Project.  
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 

3.1    What is a scam? 

 

3.1.1 There is no standard definition of a scam so we have developed our 

own: a communication (by letter, email, text, phone, pop-up internet 

advert or face to face contact) or activities that make a promise of 

something, appear to fulfil a need in an individual and that ultimately 

involve the development of a relationship and the illegitimate 

manipulation of the individual for the financial gain of another. A scam 

always involves trickery and a loss of either personal information or 

money to the person being scammed. 

 

3.1.2 Scammers have a sophisticated understanding of human behaviour 

and have developed a scam for every consumer:  

 

 Lotteries and prize draws for people who believe in fate and 

luck, risk-takers and those who may be in need of money but 

have no real prospect of increasing their income. 

 Investment opportunities for people who have significant 

financial acumen, previous business experience and those who 

believe that they are in control of their own destiny. 

 Clairvoyant letters for those who believe in luck and fate and 

Page 55 Agenda Item 4d



particularly those who are recently bereaved or who are still  

finding it difficult to cope with the loss of a loved one. 

 Romance scams that are designed to catch out the recently 

bereaved or divorced. 

 Masquerading as
[...]
er (in his 80’s) as he was receiving and responding to lottery and prize 

draw scams on a regular basis.   Mr S was showing early signs of dementia.  

She explained that the family had tried telling him that the letters claiming he 

has won large sums of money are all fake but he would not believe them and 

continued to send cash on a weekly basis, sometimes several a day.   

 

We made contact with the gentleman, and continue to visit him every 2 

weeks.  During this time Mr S had been identified as a priority referral from the 

National Trading Standards Scams Team as they had seized a completed 

prize draw acceptance form along with £20 in cash, which he had sent to an 

Australian lottery scam.   When we visited Mrs S was extremely grateful, she 

explained that she was at her wits end with it all.   

 

Mr S has agreed to keep the mail for us and over time it has reduced slightly 

and we feel that we are progressing slowly with the gentleman.  His wife is 

grateful for our regular visits and support as Mr S does admit that on occasion 

he is still very tempted to respond.  

 

Page 68



REPORT TO:  Safer Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE: 20th February 2018 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community 

and Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO: Community Safety 
 
SUBJECT: White Ribbon Campaign  
 
WARDS: Borough wide 
 
  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 
1.1 To update the Board on progress in relation to the White Ribbon 

Campaign (WRC) and to outline the proposed action plan put in place to 
achieve White Ribbon Status. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 
1) the report and action plan (appendix 1) be noted; and  

 
2) The Board consider the information presented and raise any 

questions of interest or points of clarification following the 
presentation.  

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1   Every year three million women and girls experience rape, domestic 

violence, forced marriage, stalking, sexual exploitation and trafficking, 
f
[...]
White Ribbon Campaign in Canada where a student shot 6 female students). 

 
6. Additional Actions 

 
Zero limit on sex establishments – Lap dancing clubs are currently licensed under the Licensing Act 2003. Critics have argued that this regime 
is too lax for controlling such venues and have called for them to be reclassified as “sex encounter establishments” under earlier (but still 
current) legislation. Following a consultation with local authorities and in response to widespread public concern at the proliferation of such 

P
age 101



       White Ribbon Councils Award Action Plan                             

30 
July 2016 

clubs, the Government introduced the Policing and Crime Act 2009.  As a result, from 6 April 2010, local authorities will be able to require all 
lap dancing clubs in their area, including existing venues, to apply for a sex establishment license if they want to continue to operate lawfully. 
Where the new provisions are adopted, local people will then be able to oppose an application for a lap dancing club on the basis that it would 
be inappropriate given the character of their local neighbourhood.  For further information see the links below. 
 
https://www.facebook.com/ObjectUpdate 
 
www.fawcettsociety.org.uk 
 
RESPECT Accreditation – for information and guidance on work with perpetrators and accreditation www.respect.org.uk 
 
 
 
 

 

 

P
age 102

https://www.facebook.com/ObjectUpdate
http://www.fawcettsociety.org.uk/
http://www.respect.org.uk/


REPORT TO:  Safer Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE:   20th February 2018 
 
REPORTING OFFICER Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community and 

Resources 
      
PORTFOLIO:  Community Safety 
 
SUBJECT:   Alcohol and Substance Misuse service in Halton 
 
WARDS:   Borough Wide 

 
  
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To receive a presentation on the work carried out by the Integrated 

Substance Misuse Service (CGL) to tackle Alcohol and Substance 
misuse across the partnership in the Borough. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

1. the report be noted; and  
 

2. the Board consider the information presented and raise any 
questions of interest or points of clarification following the 
presentation.  

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 Halton Integrated Substance Misuse Service is a fully integrated 

substance misuse service offering rapid and open access to 
assessment and treatment for people experiencing problems with drugs 
and/or alcohol, promoting recovery from addiction and dependence. 

Recovery services include: 

 Syringe exchange  

 Health screening including vaccination for BBV  

 Harm reductions  

 SMART mutual aid groups 

 Foundations for Recovery – therapeutic group 

 Alcohol group work (EBI) 

 Opiate replacement prescribing  

 Breakfast clubs  

 Shared care 

 DIP programme DRR, ATR and TOA  

 Build recovery in the community – various groups and activities i.e 
allotment group 

Page 103 Agenda Item 4f



 Peer mentoring 

 Volunteering  

 Community detoxification for alcohol and opiate  

 Access to inpatient detoxification and rehabilitation  

 VIDA holistic therapies 

 Carer and Family group 
 

4.0 EMERGING ISSUES 
 

4.1 Cheshire and Merseyside Five Year Forward View Alcohol Board 
Established: The Cheshire and Merseyside FYFV programme plan 
sets out actions which if delivered at scale will prevent alcohol-related 
harm, improve health and social outcomes for individuals and 
communities and reduce demand on local services across health, social 
services and criminal justice settings. A multi-agency board has been 
established to provide oversight and drive this work forward. 
 

4.2 Service User Deaths: Between 01/04/2016 until 31/03/2017 there have 
been 20 service user deaths reported in Halton Integrated Recovery 
Service. Eleven of these service users were recorded as residing in 
Widnes and nine as residing in Runcorn. Of the deaths reported 18 
service users were male. CGL have recogni
[...]


8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

8.1 None identified. 
 

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE    
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 

  

   
  

 

 

 

Page 105



 

REPORT TO: 
 

Safer Policy & Performance Board 

DATE: 
 

20th February 2018 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community & 
Resources  
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Community Safety 

SUBJECT: 
 

Night Time Economy 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To update the board on the positive work that is being carried out in 
partnership with the Police and Council to make Halton night time 
economy safer. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That: 
 

1) the report be noted; and  
 

2) the Board consider the information presented and raise 
any questions of interest or points of clarification 
following the presentation.  

 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Enforcement Performance Activity: 
 
Licensed premises input/visits = 212 Gambling venues = 9 
 

3.2 Section 19 of the Licensing Act 2003 Formal and Informal 
Premises Closure Orders and Premises Issues 
 
Reported below are the outcomes of undertaking activities under 
Section 19 of the Licensing Act 2003, with the Council and Policy 
working in partnership. 
 

3.2.1 Turkish Kebab 
 
The Premises License holder has been issued with a formal warning 
notice with regards the opening hours. On 4 occasions in the last 
three months the venue has stayed open past its permitted hours and 
been required to close by Police. The Personal License Holder (PLH) 
has been warned any future breach will result in the venues Premises 

Page 106 Agenda Item 4g



 

License being revoked. A letter has been received from the PLH 
stating he is no longer at the venue and has no responsibility.  
However, this is not sufficient to surrender the license.  The Council 
wrote back to the PLH explaining the situation and that he is 
ultimately

Minutes of the meeting


SAFER POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Safer Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 20 February 2018 
at the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Thompson (Chair), N. Plumpton Walsh (Vice-Chair), Abbott, 
S. Baker, Edge, V. Hill, P. Lloyd Jones, K. Loftus, Osborne and Zygadllo  
 
Apologies for Absence: None 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: M. Andrews, M. Cotgreave, G. Ferguson, D. Perchard and 
B. Seabury and S. Tierney 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor D. Cargill under Standing Order 33. Also  2 
representatives from CGL 

 

 
 
 Action 

SAF24 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
  
  The Chair announced that Cheshire Police had set 

their precept which included an increase of 7.2%. On behalf 
of the Board, the Chair also sent best wishes for a speedy 
recovery to Chris Patino. 

 

   
SAF25 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 21st November 

2017 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
SAF26 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was reported that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
SAF27 CHESHIRE FIRE & RESCUE ANNUAL REPORT  
  
  The report was deferred until a future meeting date.  
  

 
 

 

ITEM DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



SAF28 EMERGENCY PLANNING  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided an update on the work undertaken by the 
Emergency Planning team during the last year.  
 
 Members received a presentation which highlighted 
the Teams key duties and responsibilities, statutory duties, 
the Civil Contingencies Act 2004, Control of Major Accident 
Hazard Regulations (COMAH) 2015, key plans in place to 
ensure resilience within Halton, exercises that take place at 
COMAH sites in the Borough, implications for the Council of 
the Major Accident Hazard Pipeline (MAHP) Regulations 
1996, details of Emergency Centres and work with partners.  
 
 In addition, it was noted that the team had been 
working towards developing SharePoint and an Emergency 
Planning Portal, via the intranet, with the aim to ensure 
emergency planning documents, Business Continuity Plans 
and Training Programmes could be easily accessed by 
Emergency Responders. The team was also working with 
Emergency Planning colleagues within the Liverpool City 
Region and Registered Social Landlords, regarding 
Business Continuity resilience planning.   
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

   
SAF29 CONSUMER ADVICE  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, People, which outlined the work of the Trading 
Standard’s Consumer Advice Service and how it worked 
with the National Citizen’s Advice Consumer Helpline. The 
report also provided some case studies from the last 
financial year.  
 
 In addition, Members received information on 
changes to consumer legislation since 2015 and the 
performance of Halton Trading Standards Consumer Advice 
service. In the last financial year the Consumer Advice 
Service obtained at least £39,476 for Halton consumers. As 
only a small percentage of consumers advise on the 
outcome of their complaint, the figure was likely to be much 
higher.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 

 

   



SAF30 THE TRADING STANDARDS SCAMS PROJECT  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, People, which described the work of the Trading 
Standard’s Scams project. The report set out: 
 

 the different types of scams; 

 who could become vulnerable to them; 

 the impacts of being scammed; 

 the approach taken in Halton; 

 the impact of the project to date; 

 an estimate of the extent of the problem in Halton; 
and 

 individual case studies. 
 
 Arising from the discussion, the Board noted that call-
blockers were available free of charge from the National 
Trading Standards Scams Team. Further information on 
how these could be accessed would be forwarded to 
Members. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted and the work 
undertaken by the Scams Project be welcomed. 

 

   
SAF31 WHITE RIBBON CAMPAIGN  
  
  The Board considered a report which provided an 

update on the progress in relation to the White Ribbon 
Campaign (WRC) and which outlined the proposed action 
plan put in place to achieve White Ribbon status. The action 
plan set out the activities which were planned in Halton over 
the next two years, including intended completion dates and 
planned outcomes. 
 
 It was proposed that a White Ribbon Working Party 
be established to oversee the process with the following 
membership: 
 
Councillor Abbott 
Councillor Baker 
Councillor K Loftus 
Councillor Thompson 
Councillor N Plumpton Walsh 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

1. the report and action plan (appendix 1) be noted; and 
 

2. the White Ribbon Working Party be established with 
the following membership: 

 



 
Councillor Abbott 
Councillor Baker 
Councillor K Loftus 
Councillor Thompson 
Councillor N Plumpton Walsh 

   
SAF32 ALCOHOL AND MISUSE SERVICES IN HALTON  
  
  The Board received a presentation from a 

representative from the Integrated Substance Misuse 
Service (CGL) on the work carried out to tackle Alcohol and 
Substance misuse across the partnership in the Borough. 
CGL was a fully integrated substance misuse service 
offering rapid and open access to assessment and treatment 
for people experiencing problems with drugs and/or alcohol, 
promoting recovery from addiction and dependence.  
 
 It was noted that a Cheshire and Merseyside five year 
forward view Alcohol Board had been established. The 
Board had developed a plan which set out actions which if 
delivered at scale would prevent alcohol-related harm, 
improve health and social outcomes for individuals and 
communities and reduce demand on local services across 
health, social services and criminal justice settings. A multi-
agency board had been established to provide oversight and 
drive the work forward. 
 
 A service user addressed the Board to share his 
experience of the support he received from CGL. 
 
 Arising from the discussion, Members were invited to 
contact CGL to arrange a visit to the centre. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted. 

 

   
SAF33 NIGHT TIME ECONOMY  
  
  The Board considered an update report on the 

positive work that was being carried out in partnership with 
the Police and Council to make Halton night time economy 
safer. The report provided information on 
 

 enforcement performance activity; 

 violent crime in public spaces; 

 CCTV commissioning tests; 

 Licensing visits; 

 Stryker camera; 

 Pub and Club Watch; 

 Gambling visits; and 

 



 Warning/advice letters/false fake IDs. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
   
  At the conclusion of the meeting, the Chair, on behalf 

of the board, thanked Councillor Edge for her contribution as 
a Councillor and wished her well for the future. 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.40 p.m. 


